assumed to approximate a normal distribution, whereas annual runoff data, which are typically

skewed, were transformed using a Box-Cox transformation (Box and Cox, 1964). This

transformation adjusted the runoff data to approximate a normal distribution and linearized the

rainfall-runoff relationship, thereby enhancing the applicability of various parametric statistical

techniques.

4.2.6 Sensitivity Analysis for the Extension of the Climate Data

To investigate the impact of parameter changes on model performance during the

extended period, including the prolonged drought and its recovery (2012 2022), box plots of

NSE and lnNSE were generated for different parameter simulations. The parameter values

employed in the sensitivity analysis are summarized in Table 4.3.

To extend the sensitivity analysis, an in-depth evaluation was carried out for four

of the most sensitive parameters (CH_K2, CN2, RCHRG_DP, and TRNSRCH) during the

extended period, as summarized in Table 4.4. To verify the performance of the model during

the period of prolonged drought and its recovery from drought, the model was simulated on a

daily step time, obtaining the KGE, NSE, and lnNSE for the values of the four parameters for

two periods: 1981-2022 and 2012-2022.

119

Table 4.3 Range of SWAT Parameters Values for Sensitivity Analysis During the Extended

Period (2012-2022)

Parameter Range of Parameters Values
ALPHA_BF 0 to 1
CH_K1 Spatial calibrated values ± 50%
CH_K2 Spatial calibrated values ± 50%
CH_N2 0.015 to 0.15
CN2 Spatial calibrated values from -50% to +20%
ESCO Spatial calibrated values from -50% to +20%

GW_DELAY 0.01 to 1
GW_REVAP 0.02 to 0.2
GWQMN 0 to 2000
RCHRG_DP 0 to 1
REVAPMN 0 to 800
SOL_CRK 0 to 1 (only in vertic soils)
TRNSRCH 0 to 1

Source: The author

12
0

T
ab
le
4.
4
M
et
ho
do
lo
gy
fo
r
S
en
si
ti
vi
ty
A
na
ly
si
s
of
th
e
M
os
tS
en
si
ti
ve
P
ar
am
et
er
s
(C
H
_K
2,
C
N
2,
R
C
H
R
G
_D
P
,a
nd
T
R
N
SR
C
H
)

P
ar
am
et
er

W
h
at
th
is
p
ar
am
et
er
d
oe
s

W
h
y
it
w
as
ch
os
en
fo
r
an
in
-

d
ep
th
se
n
si
ti
vi
ty
an
al
ys
is

S
en
si
ti
vi
ty
an
al
ys
is
p
ro
ce
ss

C
H
_K
2

D
ur
in
g
pe
ri
od
s
w
he
n
th
e
gr
ou
nd
w
at
er
ha
s
no

co
nt
ri
bu
ti
on
to
st
re
am
fl
ow
,
w
at
er
ca
n
be
lo
st
fr
om

th
e
ch
an
ne
l
th
ro
ug
h
th
e
si
de
an
d
bo
tt
om